
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 482

52ND LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2015

INTRODUCED BY

Sander Rue

AN ACT

RELATING TO PROCUREMENT; PERMITTING A DESIGNEE OF THE DIRECTOR

OF THE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIVISION OF THE GENERAL SERVICES

DEPARTMENT TO SERVE ON THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT AND SURVEYOR SELECTION COMMITTEE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  Section 13-1-121 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1984,

Chapter 65, Section 94, as amended) is amended to read:

"13-1-121.  COMPETITIVE SEALED QUALIFICATIONS-BASED

PROPOSALS--ARCHITECTS--ENGINEERS--LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS--

SURVEYORS--SELECTION COMMITTEE--STATE PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.--

A.  The "architect, engineer, landscape architect

and surveyor selection committee" is created.  The committee,

which shall serve as the selection committee for state public

works projects, except for highway projects of the department

.198662.1SA



un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

of transportation, is composed of four members as follows:

(1)  one member of the agency for which the

project is being designed;

(2)  the director of the facilities management

division of the general services department, or the director's

designee, who shall be chair; 

(3)  one member designated by the joint

practice committee; and

(4)  one member designated by the secretary.

B.  The staff architect or the staff architect's

designee of the facilities management division shall serve as

staff to the architect, engineer, landscape architect and

surveyor selection committee.

C.  The members of the architect, engineer,

landscape architect and surveyor selection committee shall be

reimbursed by the facilities management division for per diem

and mileage in accordance with the provisions of the Per Diem

and Mileage Act.

D.  The department of transportation shall create a

selection committee by rule, after notice and hearing, that

shall serve as the selection committee for highway projects of

the department."

- 2 -

.198662.1SA


