1	SENATE BILL 482
2	52ND LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2015
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Sander Rue
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO PROCUREMENT; PERMITTING A DESIGNEE OF THE DIRECTOR
12	OF THE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT DIVISION OF THE GENERAL SERVICES
13	DEPARTMENT TO SERVE ON THE ARCHITECT, ENGINEER, LANDSCAPE
14	ARCHITECT AND SURVEYOR SELECTION COMMITTEE.
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
17	SECTION 1. Section 13-1-121 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1984,
18	Chapter 65, Section 94, as amended) is amended to read:
19	"13-1-121. COMPETITIVE SEALED QUALIFICATIONS-BASED
20	PROPOSALSARCHITECTSENGINEERSLANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
21	SURVEYORSSELECTION COMMITTEESTATE PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS
22	A. The "architect, engineer, landscape architect
23	and surveyor selection committee" is created. The committee,
24	which shall serve as the selection committee for state public
25	works projects, except for highway projects of the department
	.198662.1SA

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete

1 of transportation, is composed of four members as follows: 2 one member of the agency for which the (1)3 project is being designed; the director of the facilities management 4 (2) division of the general services department, or the director's 5 designee, who shall be chair; 6 7 (3) one member designated by the joint practice committee; and 8 9 (4) one member designated by the secretary. The staff architect or the staff architect's 10 Β. designee of the facilities management division shall serve as 11 12 staff to the architect, engineer, landscape architect and surveyor selection committee. 13 14 С. The members of the architect, engineer, landscape architect and surveyor selection committee shall be 15 reimbursed by the facilities management division for per diem 16 and mileage in accordance with the provisions of the Per Diem 17 18 and Mileage Act. 19 D. The department of transportation shall create a 20 selection committee by rule, after notice and hearing, that shall serve as the selection committee for highway projects of 21 the department." 22 - 2 -23 24 25

underscored material = new [<del>bracketed material</del>] = delete

.198662.1SA